#### BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Natural Resources Board Order NR-45-10

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** pursuant to ss. 227.16 and 227.17, Stats, the Department of Natural Resources, hereinafter the Department, will hold a public hearing on changes to NR 46 regarding administration of the Managed Forest Law program on the date(s) and at the time(s) and location(s) listed below.

### **Hearing Information**

Date and Time April 13, 2011, Wednesday, 10:00AM *Location* First Floor Meeting Room Marathon County Public Library 300 N. 1<sup>st</sup> Street Wausau, WI 54403

Reasonable accommodations, including the provision of informational material in an alternative format, will be provided for qualified individuals with disabilities upon request. Contact Kathryn J. Nelson in writing at the Department of Natural Resources, Forest Tax Program (FR/4) 101 S Webster, Madison, WI 53707; by E-mail to <u>Kathryn.Nelson@Wisconsin.gov</u>; or by calling (608) 266-3545. A request must include specific information and be received at least 10 days before the date of the scheduled hearing.

# Availability of the Proposed Rules and Fiscal Estimate

The proposed rule and supporting documents, including the fiscal estimate, may be viewed and downloaded from the Administrative Rules System Web site which can be accessed through the link

<u>https://health.wisconsin.gov/admrules/public/Home</u>. Use your Search feature to find the rule. You may want to search for NR 46, MFL, or forestry. Scroll down to find the rules under *Permanent Rules Under Promulgation*.

If you do not have Internet access, a printed copy of the proposed rule and supporting documents, including the fiscal estimate, may be obtained free of charge by contacting Kathryn J. Nelson, Department of Natural Resources, Forest Tax Program (FR/4), 101 S. Webster St, Madison, WI, 53703, or by calling (608) 266-3545.

## **Submitting Comments**

Comments on the proposed rule must be received on or before April 22, 20100. Written comments may be submitted by U.S. mail, fax, E-mail, or through the Internet and will have the same weight and effect as oral statements presented at the public hearing. Written comments and any questions on the proposed rules should be submitted to:

Kathryn J. Nelson Department of Natural Resources Forest Tax Program 101 S Webster St, Madison, WI 53703 Phone: (608) 266-3545 Fax: (608) 266-8576 E-mail: Kathryn.Nelson@Wisconsin.gov

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin\_\_\_\_

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By \_

Cathy Stepp, Secretary